

No. 16-285

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
PETITIONER

v.

JACOB LEWIS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DAVID C. ZOELLER
WILLIAM E. PARSONS
CAITLIN M. MADDEN
KATELYNN M. WILLIAMS
HAWKS QUINDEL, S.C.
*222 West Washington
Ave., Suite 450
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 257-0040*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
Counsel of Record
TOBY J. HEYTENS
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127
dro@virginia.edu*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ADAM HANSEN
APOLLO LAW LLC
*400 South 4th Street,
Suite 401M - 250
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 927-2969*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table Of Authorities.....	III
Relevant Statutory Provisions	1
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory Background	1
B. Factual Background And Court Proceedings	2
Summary Of Argument.....	5
Argument	9
I. Epic’s Joint-Action Ban Is Unlawful Under Sections 7 & 8 Of The NLRA.....	9
A. The Plain Text Of Section 7 Encompasses A Right To Joint Legal Action	10
B. The NLRA’s Underlying Purpose Supports An Inclusive Interpretation Of “Concerted Activities”.....	17
C. The NLRA’s Enactment History Confirms That Congress Intended Section 7 To Protect Employees’ Joint Legal Activity.....	19
D. The NLRB’s Interpretation Of Section 7 Is Entitled To Deference	25
E. Bans Against Joint Legal Action Violate Section 8(a)(1) Of The NLRA And Are Therefore Unlawful	26

II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
II. Nothing In The FAA Revives Epic’s Illegal Joint-Action Ban	34
A. The FAA’s Saving Clause Prohibits Enforcement Of Arbitration Provisions That Violate Federal Statutes Such As The NLRA And NLGA.....	35
B. By Preventing Employees From Exercising Core Rights Under The NLRA And NLGA, Epic’s Joint-Action Ban Violates The Rule Against Prospective Waivers...	44
C. The NLRA And NLGA Represent A Contrary Congressional Command Sufficient To Override The FAA.....	47
D. The Employers’ View Of The FAA, Not The Employees’, Would Lead To Absurd Results.....	53
Conclusion.....	55
Appendix of Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	1a

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Penn Plaza 14 LLC v. Pyett, 556 U.S. 247
(2009)..... 31, 47

52nd St. Hotel Assocs., 321 N.L.R.B. 624 (1996).... 26

127 Rest. Corp., 331 N.L.R.B. 269 (2000) 26

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 38

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson, 513 U.S.
265 (1995) 43

Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB,
542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 11

Am. Eagle Fire Ins. Co. v. N.J. Ins. Co., 148
N.E. 562 (N.Y. 1925) 43

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., 133 S.
Ct. 2304 (2013) *passim*

Anderson v. Pac. Coast S.S. Co., 225 U.S. 187
(1912) 51

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S.
333 (2011) *passim*

Berkovitz v. Arbib & Houlberg, Inc., 130 N.E.
288 (N.Y. 1921)..... 43

Brady v. Nat’l Football League, 644 F.3d 661
(8th Cir. 2011) 10-11

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil, 324 U.S. 697
(1945) 44

Bulova Watch Co. v. United States, 365 U.S. 753
(1961) 51

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	49
<i>Clara Barton Terrace Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 225 N.L.R.B. 1028 (1976).....	26
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	41, 44, 50
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	11
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	36
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012) (<i>Horton I</i>).....	7, 26, 46
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	25
<i>Extendicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. 1062 (2006)	34
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. (1 Dall.) 1 (1794).....	33
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	46, 47
<i>Granite Rock v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	52
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	45
<i>Health Enters. of Am., Inc.</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 214 (1986)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)....	55
<i>In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	49, 50
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co., LLC</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L. A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	22
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	34, 36
<i>Kelly v. Kosuga</i> , 358 U.S. 516, 520 (1959)	55
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	11
<i>Leviton Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	22
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	51
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	12
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	51
<i>Mason v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 545 (1923)	13
<i>Melchoir v. McCarty</i> , 31 Wis. 252 (1872)	36
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	38

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	45, 48
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	38
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	11
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	28, 29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Alt. Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	14, 38
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Express Publ’g Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941)...	1
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	6, 15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1, 33 (1937)	46
<i>NLRB v. Pilgrim Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	25
<i>Paramount Famous Lasky Corp. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 30 (1930).....	54
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	51

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	7-8
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atl. Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924).....	49
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	45
<i>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	54
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	8, 48
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	49
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.</i> , 42 N.L.R.B. 942 (1942).....	26
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	38
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	37-38
<i>United States v. Mescall</i> , 215 U.S. 26 (1909).....	13
<i>Van Staphorst v. Maryland</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 401 (1791).....	33
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	44, 46
<i>Zimmerman v. Cohen</i> , 139 N.E. 764 (N.Y. 1923).....	42, 44
<u>Statutes:</u>	
9 U.S.C. 1.....	2
9 U.S.C. 2.....	7, 35, 38, 42

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
9 U.S.C. 4	42
28 U.S.C. 1391(a)	38
28 U.S.C. 1400(b)	38
28 U.S.C. 2072(b)	53
29 U.S.C. 101	1
29 U.S.C. 102	2, 8, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. 103	2, 20, 21, 48
29 U.S.C. 104	21, 22
29 U.S.C. 115	50
29 U.S.C. 151	1, 17
29 U.S.C. 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 158	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 159(b)	14
29 U.S.C. 159(c)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. 160(f)	15
42 U.S.C. 1981(b)	54
Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947, ch. 120, sec. 101, § 7, 61 Stat. 140 (29 U.S.C. 157)	52
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-257, 73 Stat. 519 (29 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>)	52
National Labor Relations Act, amendments, Pub. L. No. 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 (1974)	52

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

N.Y. Arbitration Act, ch. 275, 120 N.Y. Laws ch.
275 (1920) (N.Y. C.P.L.R. 7501 (McKinney
2017)) 42

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 101.30..... 14
29 C.F.R. 102.69(a) 14
29 C.F.R. 102.69(c)(1)(ii)..... 15

Legislative Materials:

*Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes:
Joint Hearings before the Subcomms. of the
H. & S. on the Judiciary on S. 1005 & H.R.
646, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 19 (1924)..... 42-43*

*Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Educ. &
Labor on S. 1958, 74th Cong., 1st Sess.
(1935), reprinted in 1 NLRB, Legislative
History of the National Labor Relations Act
1935 (1949) 16, 19*

H.R. Rep. No. 80-255, 80th Cong., 1st Sess.
(1947) 51

H.R. Rep. No. 80-251, 80th Cong., 1st Sess.
(1947) 51

H.R. Rep. No. 72-669, 72d Cong., 1st Sess.
(1932) 24

S. Rep. No. 80-664, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) ... 51

S. Rep. No. 72-163, 72d Cong., 1st Sess.
(1932) 23-24

78 Cong. Rec. 12,017 (1934) 16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
78 Cong. Rec. 3,679 (1934)	24-25
75 Cong. Rec. 4,504 (1932)	24
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Garner ed., 10th ed. 2014).....	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	12
Daniel T. Deacon, <i>Agencies and Arbitration</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 991 (2017)	18
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the Norris-LaGuardia Act</i> , 93 Neb. L. Rev. 6 (2014)	23
Arthur Allen Leff, <i>Unconscionability and the Code—The Emperor’s New Clause</i> , 115 U. Pa. L. Rev. 485 (1967).....	40-41
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	11
Harry G. Prince, <i>Unconscionability in California: A Need for Restraint and Consistency</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 459 (1995).....	41
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. Law. Inst. 1981).....	36
Joel I. Seidman, <i>The Yellow Dog Contract</i> (1932)	23
U.S. Coal Comm’n, <i>Report of the United States Coal Commission</i> (1923).....	23
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1936)	12, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary,
Unabridged* (Gove ed., 1993) 11, 27, 28
